



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1877 OF 2023

Between:

Didla Ramya, W/o. Raja Praveen Kumar, Aged about 37 years, SC Mala by Caste, Occ Medical officer, PHC, Karlapalem, Bapatla District, previously Guntur District

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, by Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravathi.

...Respondent

2. Mothukuri Madhava Rao, S/o Narasimhulu, Aged about 43 years, Residing at Near Ayyappa Swamy Temple, Mangamuru Road, Ongole, Prakasam District

...Respondent/De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records in C.C.No.672 of 2022 on the file of II Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Ongole, Prakasam District and quash the same against the Petitioner/Accused No.3.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings against the Petitioner/Accused No. 3 in C.C.No.672 of 2022 on the file of II Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Ongole, Prakasam District, pending disposal of CRLP 1877 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Pamarthi Kameswara Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of 1st Respondent and seeks time to get instructions."

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent No.2 by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service within a period of three (3) weeks."

Presence of the petitioner before the trial Court has been dispensed with, except on those dates when the learned Magistrate feels that the presence of petitioner is necessary.

Post after eight (8) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

For A

Sd/- S. SRINIVASA PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Ongole, Prakasam District.
2. Mothukuri Madhava Rao, S/o Narasimhulu, Residing at Near Ayyappa Swamy Temple, Mangamuru Road, Ongole, Prakasam District (by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. Pamarthi Kameswara Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CC to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:15/03/2023

ORDER

POST AFTER EIGHT (8) WEEKS

CRLP.No.1877 of 2023

DIRECTION

